## **ACT 36**

**ACT 36** 

H. B. NO. 124

A Bill for an Act Relating to Appropriate Bargaining Units.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 89-6(c), Hawaii Revised Statutes, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(c) No elected or appointed official, member of any board or commission, representative of a public employer, including the administrative officer, director, or chief of a State or county department or agency, or any major division thereof as well as his deputy, first assistant, and any other toplevel managerial and administrative personnel, individual concerned with confidential matters affecting employee-employer relations, part-time employee working less than twenty hours per week, temporary employee of three months duration or less, employee of the executive office of the governor, household employee at Washington Place, employee of the executive office of the mayor, staff of the legislative branch of the State, city and county of Honolulu and counties of Hawaii, Maui and Kauai, employee of the executive office of the lieutenant governor, inmate, kokua, patient, ward or student of a state institution, student help, or any commissioned and enlisted personnel of the Hawaii national guard, shall be included in any appropriate bargaining unit or entitled to coverage under this chapter."

SECTION 2. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the underscoring.\*

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 4, 1973.)

<sup>\*</sup>Edited accordingly.